The Company will record approximately $25 million of charges for the full year 2017 in connection with the foregoing transactions.
This includes $16 million of deemed preferred dividends in the third quarter, representing the amount of liquidation preference that
was recorded as a premium above book value on the redemption of preferred stock. In addition, the Company expects to record $9
million of make-whole payments on the early redemption of unsecured senior notes in the fourth quarter.

Capital structure, leverage, liquidity and other balance sheet metrics in this supplemental are presented as of September 30, 2017 on
an actual basis and pro forma for the effects of the capital markets transactions that occurred subsequent to quarter end. Specifically,
this activity includes (i) the net use of $1.4 billion of cash for the redemption of $1.15 billion of unsecured senior notes and payment of
associated interest expense and make-whole amounts; and, the redemption of $240 million of preferred stock and payment of
associated dividends and (ii) the issuance of $37.5 million of additional convertible notes pursuant to the exercise of the underwriters’
overallotment option.

3

Capital Structure
 $ in millions
 At September 30, 2017  Pro Forma
Secured debt $615  $615
Unsecured debt 3,664  2,550
Total debt $4,279  $3,165

Preferred equity (A) (1) (2) $505  $505
Common equity (B) 383  373
Total equity $888  $878

Accumulated depreciation and amortization and
general loan loss reserves (C) (3) $446  $446

Adjusted common equity (B) + (C) $829  $819
Adjusted total equity (A) + (B) + (C) $1,334  $1,324

(1) Represents aggregate liquidation preference.
(2) $240 million of called preferred stock was transferred to accounts payable as of September 30 and is not shown.
(3) Accumulated depreciation and amortization includes iStar's proportionate share of accumulated depreciation and amortization
relating to equity method investments.

4

Leverage

The Company’s weighted average cost of debt for the third quarter was 5.3%. The Company’s leverage was 1.8x on an actual basis
at the end of the quarter and 2.0x on a pro forma basis, which are at the low end of the Company’s targeted range of 2.0x - 2.5x. The
chart below shows the calculation of the Company's leverage.

Leverage
 $ in millions
 At September 30, 2017  Adjustment  Pro Forma
Total debt $4,279  ($1,114)  $3,165
Less: Cash and cash equivalents (1,912)  1,381  (531)
Net book debt (A) $2,367  $267  $2,634

Total equity (1) $888  ($10)  $878
Add: Accumulated depreciation and amortization
(2) 431  -  431
Add: General loan loss reserves 15  -  15
Sum of total equity, accumulated D&A and
general loan loss reserves (B) $1,334  ($10)  $1,324

Leverage (A) / (B) 1.8x  0.2x  2.0x

(1) Includes aggregate liquidation preference of preferred equity.
(2) Accumulated depreciation and amortization includes iStar's proportionate share of accumulated depreciation and amortization relating to
equity method investments.

5

Liquidity

The Company continues to maintain a healthy liquidity position. Unrestricted cash and capacity on its revolving credit facility pro forma
for the redemption of unsecured notes and preferred stock subsequent to the end of the quarter was $856 million, which is available
for new investment activity and working capital.